of any parties in respect of the continuing provisions or any antecedent breach of the

Agreement).

Completion

Subject to the fulfilment of the conditions precedent set out in the Agreement, Completion shall

take place on the Completion Date.

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING OF THE TARGET COMPANY

Upon Completion, the Target Company will be owned as to 100% by the Company. As such, the

Target Company will become a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company and its financial

results will be consolidated into the consolidated financial statements of the Group.

6

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 960,000,000 Shares in issue. Set out

below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and

(ii) immediately upon the allotment and issuance of all the Consideration Shares:

Shareholders

As at the date of this

announcement

 Immediately after the completion of

allotment and issuance of Consideration

Shares (Note 1)

  Number of shares  Approximate

%

 Number of shares  Approximate %

Vigorous King

Limited (Note 2)

 415,000,000  43.23  415,000,000  36.24

Mr. Lam Sze Chun

Jackson (“Mr.

Lam”)

 34,350,000  3.58  34,350,000  3.00

Goldlink Hong

Kong Investment

Limited (Note 3)

 50,000,000  5.21  50,000,000  4.37

Rich Trend Hong

Kong Investment

Limited (Note 4)

 50,000,000  5.21  50,000,000  4.37

Public

Shareholders

 410,650,000  42.77  410,650,000  35.85

The Vendor  -  -  185,185,185  16.17

Total  960,000,000  100.00  1,145,185,185  100.00

Notes:

1. Assuming that there is no change in total issued share capital of the Company other than the

allotment and issue of all Consideration Shares from the date of this announcement up to and

including the date of allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares.

2. Vigorous King Limited is held as to 100% by Mr. Yu Larry. Therefore, Mr. Yu Larry is

deemed to be interested in the Shares which Vigorous King Limited is interested in by virtue

of the Securities and Futures Ordinance.

3. Goldlink Hong Kong Investment Limited is held as to 100% by Mr. Lam. Therefore, Mr.

Lam is deemed to be interested in the Shares which Goldlink Hong Kong Investment Limited